
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 23 February 2023 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Carole Jackson, Lee McCall and Mike Whiting. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 22 February 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the nearest 
safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of the car 
park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the building until 
advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

Part B Report for the Licensing Sub-Committee to decide 
 

 

5.  Review of a premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
To review the premises licence of Londis Iwade, 3 School Mews, Iwade.  

5 - 38 

 

Issued on Monday, 13 February 2023 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



Licensing Sub-Committee Meeting 

Meeting Date 15th February 2023 

Report Title Consideration of an application for the review of a 
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Londis Iwade (Nisa), 3 School Mews, Iwade, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME9 8UW 

Lead Officer Johanna Thomas, Licensing Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Members are requested to determine the application on 
its merits and decide whether to take such steps as 
Members consider appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The report advises Members of an application for the review of a premises 

licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 made by PC 12319 Alexander 
Guise on behalf of Kent Police in respect of Londis Iwade (Nisa), 3 School 
Mews, Iwade, Sittingbourne, Kent ME9 8UW. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to determine an application for the 

review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2.2 The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) requires the Council (as licensing 

authority) to carry out its various functions so as to promote the following four 
licensing objectives: 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 

• the protection of public safety 

• the prevention of public nuisance 

• the protection of children from harm 
 
2.3 The 2003 Act requires the council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 

that sets out the policies that will generally apply to promote the licensing 
objectives when making decisions on applications made under the Act.  The 
council first adopted its Statement of Licensing Policy in 2004 and it has been 
regularly reviewed in line with legislative requirements ever since. The latest 
policy was adopted on 1st April 2021. The policy will be available at the 
meeting for reference purposes and is available to view at 
https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/statement-
of-licensing-policy  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/statement-of-licensing-policy
https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/statement-of-licensing-policy


2.4 Under the 2003 Act, licensing authorities must, in carrying out their functions, 
have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182. 
The Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario or set of 
circumstances that may arise.  Provided that the licensing authority has 
properly understood and considered the guidance, it may depart from it when 
it has reason to do so. However, as the licensing authority is under a duty to 
have regard to the guidance, it will need to give full reason for any departure 
from it. This would be a key consideration for the courts should departure from 
the guidance result in a determination which might lead to an appeal or 
judicial review. The Guidance will be available at the meeting for reference 
purposes. 

 
2.5 A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearing of the Licensing Sub-

Committee in relation to an application, along with a copy of the Hearings 
Regulations has been circulated to all parties prior to the meeting. 

 
2.6 The Licensing Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 

guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their 
civil rights. The Act also provides for the protection of property which may 
include licences in existence and the protection of private and family life. 

 
 

3 The current Licence 
 
3.1 The current premises licence for Londis Iwade (Nisa), 3 School Mews, Iwade, 

Sittingbourne, Kent ME9 8UW was granted to become effective on 23rd July 
2008. The premises licence was transferred to the current premises licence 
holder Trio Management Ltd on 28th February 2013. The Designated 
Premises Supervisor is Mr Arudchelvam Uthayanam. Mr Uthayanam is also a 
company director of Trio Management Ltd. 

 
3.2 The licence allows for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 

The premises licence as issued 28th February 2013 and is attached as 
APPENDIX I. 

 

4  The Review Application 
 
4.1 An application for a review of the premises licence was received on 4th 

January 2023 from PC 12319 Alexander Guise on behalf of Kent Police. 
 
4.2 It is a requirement of the Licensing Act 2003, that the licensing authority 

advertise the review application, inviting representations from any responsible 
authority or interested party. The application has been correctly advertised 
with notices posted at the premises, on the council website and the council 
offices for the required period of 28 days. 

 
4.3 The grounds for the review are in order to promote the licensing objectives of: 

The prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of public safety and 
follows the result of an immigration enforcement visit to the premises. The 
purpose of the visit was to locate any persons working illegally or to locate 

Page 4



persons that may be in the Country unlawfully. During the visit 2 (TWO) 
members of staff were found to be working illegally by working contrary to the 
conditions stipulated on their Visas. The review application is attached as 
APPENDIX II. 

 
4.4 An employer must check the immigration status of persons they employ under 

section 15 – 25 of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006. The 
relevant sections of the Act are attached as APPENDIX III 

 
4.5 As part of the review application the Police ask for the following: 
 

Revocation of the Premises Licence 
 

4.6 Members are advised that they may only modify premises licences if it is 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
 

5 Representations 
 
5.1 At any stage during the 28-day consultation period a responsible authority, a 

Counc
[...]
Similarly, if any decision 
made is not evidence based and proportionate 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No implications 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

Normal privacy and data protection rules apply 

 
8 Appendices 
 
8.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of 

the report: 

• Appendix I: Current premises licence – ref: SIT/SWALE/189/0499 

• Appendix II: Review Application  

• Appendix III: Extract of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006.   

• Appendix IV: Extract of Swale BC Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - 
2026  

 
 

9 Background Papers 
 
 Licensing Act 2003 

Home Office Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended) 
Swale BC Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



28.02.2013 

SIT/0499 1 

 
 

Swale Borough Council, Swale House, East Street,  
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

 
 

Premises licence number 
SIT/SWALE/189/0499 

 
Part 1 – Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
Londis 
School Lane 
Iwade 

Post town Sittingbourne, Kent Post code ME9 8UW 

Telephone number  

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
N/A 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
Sale of alcohol. 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Sale of alcohol, Monday – Sunday 07.00 – 22.00 
 

 

The opening hours of the premises 
 
Sale of alcohol, Monday – Sunday 07.00 – 22.00 
 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies 
 
Off the premises. 
 

 

Appendix I

Page 9

JoT
Underline



28.02.2013 

SIT/0499 2 

Part 2  
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 
 
Trio Management Limited 
Unit 1A 
Alencon Link 
Basingstoke 
Hampshire, RG21 7TN 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 
8061124 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
Arudchelvam Uthayanan 
Flat 4 
103 Grandfield Avenue 
Watford 
WD17 4XD 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
Licence No: 08/00357/LAPER 
Issued by: Watford Borough Council 
 

Page 10

JoT_1
Highlight

JoT_2
Highlight



28.02.2013 

SIT/0499 3 

Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
Condition 1 
 
No supply of alcohol maybe made under this licence:- 
 
(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of it or 
 
(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or 

his/her personal licence is suspended. 
 
Every retail sale or supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by a 
person who holds a personal licence. 
 
Condition 9 
 
(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 

verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. 

 
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that 

the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification 
policy. 

 
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 

years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, 
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and 
either— 

 
(a)   a holographic mark, or 
 
(b)   an ultraviolet feature. 

 
Condition 11 
 
(1) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off 

the premises for a price, which is less than the permitted price. 
 
(2) For the purpose of the condition set out in paragraph 1:- 

 
(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979(6); 
 
(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula:- P = D + (D x V) where:-  

 
(i) P is the permitted price, 
 
(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were 

charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 
 
(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value 

added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 
 

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 
premises licence:- 

Page 11



28.02.2013 

SIT/0499 4 

 
(i) the holder of the premises licence 

 
(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or 

 
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such 

a licence; 
 

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 
club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a 
capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and  
 

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added 
Tax Act 1994(7) 

 
(3)  Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph (2) would (apart from this 

paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall 
be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest 
penny. 

 
(4)  (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 

paragraph (2) on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on 
the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value 
added tax. 

 
(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies 
[...]
gration, Asylum and Nationality Act 
2006 
 

Sections 15 to 24 

15 Penalty 

(1) It is contrary to this section to employ an adult subject to immigration control if— 

(a) he has not been granted leave to enter or remain in the United Kingdom, or 

(b) his leave to enter or remain in the United Kingdom— 

(i) is invalid, 

(ii) has ceased to have effect (whether by reason of curtailment, revocation, cancellation, 

passage of time or otherwise), or 

(iii) is subject to a condition preventing him from accepting the employment. 

(2) The Secretary of State may give an employer who acts contrary to this section a notice requiring 

him to pay a penalty of a specified amount not exceeding the prescribed maximum. 

(3) An employer is excused from paying a penalty if he shows that he complied with any prescribed 

requirements in relation to the employment. 

(4) But the excuse in subsection (3) shall not apply to an employer who knew, at any time during the 

period of the employment, that it was contrary to this section. 

(5) The Secretary of State may give a penalty notice without having established whether subsection 

(3) applies. 

(6) A penalty notice must— 

(a) state why the Secretary of State thinks the employer is liable to the penalty, 

(b) state the amount of the penalty, 

(c) specify a date, at least 28 days after the date specified in the notice as the date on which it is 

given, before which the penalty must be paid, 

(d) specify how the penalty must be paid, 

(e) explain how the employer may object to the penalty [F1 or make an appeal against it], and 

(f) explain how the Secretary of State may enforce the penalty. 

(7) An order prescribing requirements for the purposes of subsection (3) may, in particular— 

(a) require the production to an employer of a document of a specified description; 

Page 25

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/13/section/15#commentary-key-7ca577114415c56c8b1914013a777167


Appendix III 

 

(b) require the prod
[...]
 expect them to make 
 representations themselves where they are reasonably able to do so. However, if 
 these parties have failed to take action and the Licensing Authority is aware of 
 relevant grounds to make a representation, it may consider acting in its capacity as 
 Responsible Authority. 
 
14.5 The Licensing Authority will determine whether a review application is relevant and 
 the validity of a review application will be determined by a licensing officer. This will 
 be on the basis of whether the request for the review is: 
 

• relevant to one or more off the licensing objectives and 

• not frivolous, vexatious or repetitious. 
 
14.6 In every review case an evidential basis for the allegations made will need to be 
 submitted to the Council as the Licensing Authority. 
 
14.7 The Licensing Authority would expect grounds for a review to be evidence based but 
 will consider each application on its merits. 
 
14.8 Where a review application is accepted the Licensing Authority will encourage the 
 parties to enter into mediation during the consultation period to help resolve or narrow 
 issues arising. The Council would be happy to assist in these meetings as 
 appropriate. 
 
14.9 All reviews, save where agreed by all parties as unnecessary, will lead to a hearing 
 before a sub-committee. This may be a full hearing or a condensed hearing to 
 consider the outcome of mediation. However other parties who have made 
 representation but not been involved in mediation will be permitted to voice their 
 representations at the hearing in accordance with the Hearings Regulations. The  Policy 
 applied to hearings can be found in section 16. 
 

Page 35



Appendix IV 

 

14.10 The authority considers that where reviews are raised as a result of serious crime 
 and disorder causing that licensing objective to be undermined, then it is likely that 
 that a revocation of the licence will be considered. 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	5 Review of a premises Licence under

Minutes of the meeting


- 663 - 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 23 February 2023 from 10.09 am - 12.16 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Carole Jackson, Lee McCall and Mike Whiting (Chair). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Chris Hills, Kellie MacKenzie, Jo Thomas and Helen Ward. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Billy Attaway and Philippa Davies. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillor James Hunt. 
 

703 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

704 Notification of Chair and Outline of Procedure 
 
The Chair opened the meeting and asked those present to introduce themselves. 
 

705 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 

706 Review of a premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned at 10.18 am to read the additional evidence 
submitted. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Lawyer (Contentious), and the Democratic Services 
Officer returned to the meeting at 10.40 am. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which was for a review of the premises licence 
at Londis Iwade (Nisa), 3 School Mews, Iwade following a request by Kent Police.  She 
reported that following a visit to the premises on Wednesday 9 November 2022, Kent 
Police found two members of staff working illegally by working contrary to the conditions 
stipulated on their Visas as set out in Appendix II of the report.  The Licensing Officer 
advised that the grounds for the review were in order to promote the following licensing 
objectives: The prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of public safety.  The 
Licensing Officer also drew attention to Appendix III of the report which set out the relevant 
sections of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 which employers should 
check. 
 
The Licensing Officer said that additional evidence had been submitted which had been 
shared with Members and interested parties.  She reported that Kent Police sought 
revocation of the licence.  The Licensing Officer drew attention to section 6.1 of the report 
which set out the options open to the Sub-Committee in determining the application. 

 
707 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee  Thursday, 23 February 2023 

- 664 - 
 

Resolved:  
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 
and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act: 
 
1. Information relating to any individual. 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
 

708 Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
The Chair invited Kent Police to present their case.  PC Alexander Guise outlined the 
information to support their application as set out in Appendix II of the report.  He set out 
their concerns in respect of the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and the 
inconsistencies and contradictions with some of the statements made.  PC Guise 
explained that just prior to the hearing they had met with the Premises Licence Holder and 
their representatives and agreed to the removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor 
and amendments to existing conditions and additional conditions on the licence.  PC Guise 
said that in light of those discussions they were no longer seeking revocation of the 
licence. 
 
The Chair invited Members and officers to ask questions. 
 
In response to questions, PC Guise confirmed that only two members of staff were present 
in the premises on the date of the incident and the shop was fully functioning.  He said he 
was not aware of any other persons arriving at the shop by the time officers left. 
 
The Chair invited the Premises Licence Holder’s representative to present their case.  The 
representative said the Premises Licence Holder had held the licence for the premises 
since 2013 and this was the first representation made against the premises in that period.  
The representative said that if the licence to sell alcohol was removed the Premises 
Licence Holder would have to close the premises as it would no longer be viable.   
 
The Premises Licence Holder’s representative outlined the changes and additional 
conditions proposed.  He said they already had a replacement DPS in mind and the 
person already worked in the shop and lived closer to the premises than the existing DPS.  
The Premises Licence Holder’s representative said that the new DPS would attend an 
approved BIIAB Designated Premises Supervisor course or equivalent as soon as 
practicable, and considered it was appropriate and proportionate to remove the current 
DPS within five working days of the review decision. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned at 11.35 am to make their decision. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Lawyer (Contentious), and the Democratic Services 
Officer returned to the meeting at 12 pm to discuss with all parties the inclusion of an 
additional condition (iv).  Discussion ensued and Members took into account comments 
made by both the Police and the Premises Licence Holder, resulting in some amendments 
to the proposed wording. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned at 12.05 pm to make their decision. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  Thursday, 23 February 2023 

- 665 - 
 

Members of the Sub-Committee, the Lawyer (Contentious), and the Democratic Services 
Officer returned to the meeting at 12.13 pm and the decision, attached as Appendix I to 
these minutes, was announced. 
 
Resolved:   
 
(1) That the Designated Premises Supervisor be removed. 
(2) That conditions be added and amended as set-out in the Decision Notice. 
 
Appendix I 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


